

No. 14-12696-CC

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION NETWORK, INC., an Alabama non-profit
corporation,

,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of the Treasury; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama

**OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL BEFORE JULY 1, 2014**

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

KENYEN R. BROWN

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

ADAM C. JED

PATRICK G. NEMEROFF

(202) 305-8727

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7217

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings	7
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Challenged Regulations Do Not Impermissibly Burden Plaintiff's Exercise of Religion Under RFRA.....	10
B. The Regulations Do Not Violate Plaintiff's Freedom of Speech	20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	8, 11, 20
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	12, 18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10, 19
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
* <i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8, 15
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor, Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013).....	16
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor, Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (Jan. 24, 2014)	15, 16
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Mich. Catholic Conference v. Sebelius,
 _ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013).....11

**Michigan Catholic Conference v. Burwell*,
 _ F.3d __, Nos. 13-2723, 13-6640, 2014 WL 2596753
 (6th Cir. June 11, 2014).....2, 8, 11, 20

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 _ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 13-cv-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013).....15

Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....14

Tilton v. Richardson,
 403 U.S. 672 (1971)..... 14, 15

Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,
 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 12, 18

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....18

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
 _ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 6804773 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013)..... 2, 12

**University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius*,
 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....1, 8, 11, 14, 15, 19

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius,
 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)4

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)9

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 36B..... 10, 12

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)12

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)12

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i).....4

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)4

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)6

29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2)6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....3

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)3

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.*7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4)10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5)10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....10

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv).....4

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(a)5

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16(b)17

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv).....4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(a) 5, 11

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(a)(4) 5, 11

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1) 5, 11

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(ii)(A)6, 12, 17

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(ii)(B)	17
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(2).....	1, 6, 7, 12
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(2)(i)	12
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(2)(ii).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(3).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(c)(1)	5, 11
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(d)	7, 13
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv).....	4, 5
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....	4
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b)	5
45 C.F.R. § 156.50(d)	7
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	3, 4
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	passim

Legislative Materials:

139 Cong. Rec. S14350 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....	10
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	10
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)	15

Other Authorities:

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women:*
Closing the Gaps (2011)3, 6, 19

Congressional Budget Office, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major*
Health Insurance Proposals (2008).....6
